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ably be found on the pages immediately following that one.

I

ING THIS BOOK

Figure 1

 parts book covers all models, but some pages may only be specific to a few 
em. To help you identify the page you’re looking for, model numbers are 
ys listed in the lower, far right corner of each parts list page (Figure 1, A). 

ific model and serial number information (B) is located on the lower, right 
 of each parts list page, above the page title (C).

 to Find What You’re Looking For

B A

C

For example:

You need a throttle part for an 844
6B5.9 engine.

Section 2, “Power Plant”, contains
table of contents, you find a listing
Assembly” on page 2.40.1.

After going to that page, you’ll see
bold text (Figure 2, D). This mean
the machine serial number (302) 
(Grayed model numbers (F) mean
page.) The black arrow (G) tells y
models can be found on the next 

E
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The next p
model and 
last page fo

Page Nu

Understand
through the

Figure 4 sh

• First nu

• Second

• Third n
particu

Figure 5 sh
previous pa

• Fourth 
numbe

argin of each page.The quantity shown 
rts used on that assembly. Where parts 
included in another assembly or part of 
shims, spacers, etc. “A/R” indicates that 

nly used in this manual:

N/A  ................................. Not Applicable
N.L.A.  .................... No Longer Available
N.P.T.  ...................National Pipe Thread
N.S.S.  ................... Not Sold Separately
O.D.  .......................... Outside Diameter
Osc.  ......................................Oscillation
oz.  ...........................................Ounce(s)
Pcs.  .............................................Pieces
P/N  ....................................Part Number
P.S.I.  .............. Pounds Per Square Inch
Pt.  ................................................. Point
Rd.  ..............................................Round
REF  ......................................Reference
Req.  ........................................Required
R.H.  .................................... Right Hand
S.P.D.T.  ...........Single Pole, Dual Throw
S.P.S.T.  ........ Single Pole, Single Throw
S/N  ................................. Serial Number
SAE  .. Society of Automotive Engineers
STD.  .......................................Standard
Temp.  ................................ Temperature
Trans.  ............................... Transmission
w/  ................................................... With
w/o  ............................................ Without

Rev. 002
lar subject (N).

Figure 5

ows a page number with additional serial numbers not covered by the 
ge (Figure 4).

number (O): First, second, third, etc., page of additional serial 
rs for the specified models.

O

GR  ...................................................Grade
Hd.  .................................................... Head
Hx.  .......................................................Hex
Hyd.  ............................................Hydraulic
I.D.  ....................................Inside Diameter
in.  ................................................... Inches
Incl.  ...............................................Includes
JIC  ...........................Joint Industry Council
Lg.  .....................................................Long
L.H.  ............................................ Left Hand
mm  .............................................Millimeter
age (2.40.1.1) shows that it contains the information for your machine 
serial number (Figure 3, H & I). The gray arrow (J) means that’s the 
r that particular subject.

mbers

ing how the page numbers are structured will help you navigate 
 book.

Figure 4

ows a typical page number. 

mber (K): Always matches the section number.

 number (L): Represents the subject title (N) in that section only. 

umber (M): Shows page order for the machine models under that 

LK MN

General Information

The revision appears in the right hand m
in the “QTY” column is the number of pa
are referenced “REF” the part shown is 
another item. For certain parts such as 
the quantity to be used is as required.

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are commo

A/R  ........................................ As Required
Amp  .............................................. Ampere
Ass’y  .......................................... Assembly
AUX  ............................................. Auxiliary
BCI  ...............Battery Council International
C............................................(Metric) Class
CCA  ... Cold Cranking Performance Rating
Cyl.  ...............................................Cylinder
D.P.D.T.  .................Dual Pole, Dual Throw
D.P.S.T.  .............. Dual Pole, Single Throw
Dia.  ............................................. Diameter
Diff.  ...........................................Differential
GA  .................................................. Gauge
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SE

Mac

Stam

V100

2

Deere

L NUMBER CODES

             TRANS.             AXLES         SN

D

3.9

T3.9

T

5.9

D

T (100 hp)

T (115 hp)

T3.9 (EPA)

D

3.9 (EPA)

T3.9 (85 hp)

N-ZF 3WG 100

P-ZF 4WG 100

W-CLARK T12366

15-SPICER 7036-171

16-SPICER 7036-183

17-SPICER 7036-190

18-SPICER 7036-182

19-SPICER 8036-100

20-SPICER 8036-101

21-SPICER 7036-202

22-SPICER 7036-209

24-SIGE/ SPICER 420S

ST
AR

TI
N

G
 W

IT
H

 S
N

 1
01

   X   X   X   -   101

V1006

The engine serial number plate 
(1) is located on the left side of 
the engine, near starter (2) and 
fuel pump (3).

Rev. 003
ped Machine Serial Number

1

V1008

frame on the left, rear corner 
of the machine.

Engine Serial Number — John 

3

RIAL NUMBER LOCATIONS

hine Serial Number Plate

The machine serial number plate 
(1) is mounted in the cab, below 
seat (2).

5

1

The machine serial number 
(1) is also stamped into the 

SERIA

YEAR  MODEL    ENGINE     

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

00

V-644B-37

W-844C-42

X-6K-37

Y-8K-42

Z-644B-42

AA-1044C-42

AB-1044C-54

AD-10K-42

AE-10K-54

AG-6K-42

AL-644D-34

12-DEERE 4039

13-CUMMINS 4B

14-CUMMINS 4B

16-DEERE 4039

17-CUMMINS 6B

18-DEERE 6068

19-DEERE 4045

20-DEERE 4045

21-CUMMINS 4B

23-DEERE 4045

24-CUMMINS 4B

25-CUMMINS 4B

XX   X

2

1
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Engine Se

Transmiss

The front axle serial number 
plate (1) is located on the 
left, front side of the axle 
housing. The rear axle 
serial number plate is 
located on the right, rear 
side of the axle housing.

 location of this plate 
es with attachment.

Rev. 003
ion Serial Number

1

V1014

on the left, lower rear side of 
the transmission housing.

Attachment Serial Number Plate

CAPACITY OF ROUGH 
TERRAIN FORKLIFT TRUCK 

AND ATTACHMENT 
COMBINATION MAY BE LESS 
THAN CAPACITY SHOWN ON 

ATTACHMENT. CONSULT 
TRUCK NAMEPLATE AND 

LOAD CHART.

WEIGHT

CAPACITY

38453A
rial Number — Cummins

2

1

3

V1069

The engine serial number plate 
(1) is located on the right side of 
the engine, on gear housing (2) 
near the injection fuel pump (3).

The transmission serial 
number plate (1) is located 

Axle Serial Number

1

V1007

MODEL

SERIAL NUMBER

MAX. HYDR. PRESS.

The
vari



Sectio
Drive 

Front 

Rear D
PS7036

Differe

Differe

Steer 

Whee

Drive 

Tie Ro

Steer 
PS8036

Differe

Differe

Steer 

Whee

Drive 

Tie Ro

Steer 
Transm

Conve

Gearb

Input G

Clutch

Clutch

Clutch

Outpu

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.31.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.32.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.33.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.34.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.38.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.39.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.40.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.41.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.42.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.43.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.44.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.45.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.46.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.47.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.48.1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.49.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.53.1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.54.1

ge Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.55.1
d & Steer Cylinder Mounting Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.19.1

Cylinder Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.20.1
ission 3WG 100

rter & Flex Plate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.24.1

ox Housing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.25.1

roup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.26.1

 Pack, Forward, 1st Gear  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.27.1

 Pack, Reverse, 2nd Gear. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.28.1

 Pack, 3rd Gear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.29.1

t Group. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.30.1

Transmission Oil Cooler Assembly  . . 

Park Brake Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Park Brake Cylinder Mounting & Linka
TABLE OF CONTENTS

n 1 — Drive Train
Train Group Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1.1

Drive Shaft Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.2.1

rive Shaft Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.3.1
 Axles 

ntial Carrier Assembly - Front Axle (Limited Slip) . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.4.1

ntial Carrier Assembly - Rear Axle (Standard) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.5.1

Axle Shafts & Knuckle Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.6.1

l End Assembly - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.7.1

Flange Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.8.1

d & Steer Cylinder Mounting Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.9.1

Cylinder Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.10.1
 Axles 

ntial Carrier Assembly - Front Axle (Limited Slip) . . . . . . . . . . .  1.14.1

ntial Carrier Assembly - Rear Axle (Standard) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.15.1

Axle Shafts & Knuckle Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.16.1

l End Assembly - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.17.1

Flange Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.18.1

Power Take-Off & Filter . . . . . . . . . . .

Gearshift System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Control Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Oil Tubes & Dipstick. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Transmission 4WG 100

Converter & Flex Plate. . . . . . . . . . . .

Gearbox Housing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Input Group and Layshaft. . . . . . . . . .

Clutch Pack, Forward, 1st Gear . . . . .

Clutch Pack, Reverse, 2nd Gear . . . .

Clutch Pack, 3rd Gear . . . . . . . . . . . .

Clutch Pack, 4th Gear  . . . . . . . . . . . .

Output Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Power Take-Off & Filter . . . . . . . . . . .

Gearshift System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Control Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Oil Tubes & Dipstick. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Common Components
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ITEM P ION
1
2
3

4
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6 ➊

7
8
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10 ➋

11
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17
18
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24
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27
28
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30

/8"
ncludes Item 17)
 38540A)
1.4.1–1.10.1 for Breakdown)

.
es.
N 101–119),
1–105).

101–144).

01–144).
nsmission Support Replacement Kit

/N 101–354),
01–178).
6854B and Mounting Hardware

Rev. 008

644B
6K

844C
8K

1044C
10K
▼ 1.1.1
P16443 - Tire, 13.00 × 24   12 Ply Steelguard
P13673 4 Valve Stem
P01209 8 Nut Hx., 1"-8   GR 8

10731325 8 Washer, Flat, 77 I.D. ×1.31O.D × .05 THK
P04613 4 Lockwasher, M20

10704352 4 Capscrew, Hx., M20-2.5 × 40mm   C8.8
➎66854A 1 Support Mount, Transmission (Replaces 36935A)
P01535 2 Nut Hx., 5/8"-18
P01363 2 Starwasher, 5/8"
P01585 3 Jam Nut, Hx., 5/8"-18
P01512 4 Nut Hx., 5/8"-11
P01314 4 Lockwasher, 5/8"

644B-37 S/N 101–

644B-42 S/N 101–1261

6K-37 S/N 101–

6K-42 S/N 101–226

DRIVE TRAIN GROUP ASSEMBLY
ART NO. DESCRIPTIONQTY. ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTQTY.
P00941 8 Capscrew, Hx., 1"-8 × 7"   GR 8
P01259 16 Flatwasher, 1" SAE - Hardened
35351B 1 Drive Shaft, Front (Includes Items 4, 5)

(See Page 1.2.1 for Breakdown)
P00284 8 Capscrew, Hx., 3/8"-24 × 1 3/4"   GR 8
P01359 8 Starwasher, 3/8"
38112A 2 Spacer

P32961 2 Rubber Mount, Transmission
15616A 2 Snubbing Washer
P00694 2 Capscrew, Hx., 5/8"-18 × 5 1/2"   GR 8
38777B 1 Transmission Mount

P00605 4 Capscrew, Hx., 5/8"-11 × 2 1/4"
38369A 1 Transmission, 3 Speed

(See Pages 1.24.1–1.34.1 for Breakdown)
36878B 1 Drive Shaft, Rear (Includes Items 14,15)

(See Page 1.3.1 for Breakdown)
P00284 8 Capscrew, Hx., 3/8"-24 × 1 3/4"   GR 8
P01359 8 Starwasher, 3/8"
39682A 1 Axle, Rear (Includes Item 17)

(Replaces 38541A)
(See Pages 1.4.1–1.10.1 for Breakdown)

P13894 REF Lug Nut
34680B 4 Wheel, Rim (9 × 24)
P11688 4 Tire, 13.00 × 24   10 Ply
P19043 - Tire, 13.00 × 24   12 Ply

31 P01408 4 Flatwasher, 5
32 ➍39681A 1 Axle, Front (I

(Supersedes
(See Pages 

NOTES:
➊ Not Required with Cummins Engines
➋ Use 36938B for the Following Machin

644B-37 (S/N 101–383), 644B-42 (S/
6K-37 (S/N 101–211), 6K-42 (S/N 10

➌ Use 35913A for Following Machines.
644B-37 (S/N 101–170), 6K-37 (S/N 

➍ Use 35912A for Following Machines.
644B-37(S/N 101–170), 6K-37 (S/N 1

➎ For the Following Machines order Tra
66856B.
644B-37 (S/N 101–1213), 644B-42 (S
6K-37 (S/N 101–488) & 6K-42 (S/N 1
Kit Includes: Transmission Support 6
 Items 11 & 28-30
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ITEM P ION
1
2
3

4
5
6 ➊

7
8
9
10 ➋

11
12

13

14
15
16 ➌

17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
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29

 5/8"
/8"
ncludes Item 17)
439A)

1.4.1–1.10.1 for Breakdown)

.
es.
101–162,165).

101–124).

101–124).
nsmission Support Replacement Kit

/N 101–331).
6854B (Item 24) and Mounting 

 1.1.2

Rev. 008

644B
6K

844C
8K

1044C
10K
▼

P16443 - Tire, 13.00 × 24   12 Ply Steelguard
P13673 4 Valve Stem
P01209 8 Nut Hx., 1"-8   GR 8

10731325 8 Washer, Flat, 77 I.D. ×1.31O.D × .05 THK
P04613 4 Lockwasher, M20

10704352 4 Capscrew, Hx., M20-2.5 × 40mm   C8.8
➎66854A 1 Support Mount, Transmission (Replaces 36935A)
P01535 2 Nut Hx., 5/8"-18
P01363 2 Starwasher, 5/8"
P01585 3 Jam Nut, Hx., 5/8"-18
P01512 4 Nut Hx., 5/8"-11

DRIVE TRAIN GROUP ASSEMBLY

6K-42 S/N 227–

8K-42 S/N 101–

644B-42 S/N 1262–

844C-42 S/N 101–
ART NO. DESCRIPTIONQTY. ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTQTY.
P00941 8 Capscrew, Hx., 1"-8 × 7"   GR 8
P01259 16 Flatwasher, 1" SAE - Hardened
35351B 1 Drive Shaft, Front (Includes Items 4, 5)

(See Page 1.2.1 for Breakdown)
P00284 8 Capscrew, Hx., 3/8"-24 × 1 3/4"   GR 8
P01359 8 Starwasher, 3/8"
38112A 2 Spacer

P32961 2 Rubber Mount, Transmission
15616A 2 Snubbing Washer
P00694 2 Capscrew, Hx., 5/8"-18 × 5 1/2"   GR 8
38777B 1 Transmission Mount

P00605 4 Capscrew, Hx., 5/8"-11 × 2 1/4"
38370A 1 Transmission, 4 Speed

(See Pages 1.38.1–1.49.1 for Breakdown)
36878B 1 Drive Shaft, Rear (Includes Items 14,15)

(See Page 1.3.1 for Breakdown)
P00284 8 Capscrew, Hx., 3/8"-24 × 1 3/4"   GR 8
P01359 8 Starwasher, 3/8"
39684A 1 Axle, Rear (Includes Item 17)

(Replaces 38440A)
(See Pages 1.4.1–1.10.1 for Breakdown)

P13894 REF Lug Nut
34680B 4 Wheel, Rim (9 × 24)
P11688 4 Tire, 13.00 × 24   10 Ply
P19043 - Tire, 13.00 × 24   12 Ply

30 P01314 4 Lockwasher,
31 P01408 4 Flatwasher, 5
32 ➍39683A 1 Axle, Front (I

(Replaces 38
(See Pages 

NOTES:
➊ Not Required with Cummins Engines
➋ Use 36938B for the Following Machin

844C-42 (S/N 101–281), 8K-42 (S/N 
➌ Use 38184A for Following Machines.

844C-42 (S/N 101–164), 8K-42 (S/N 
➍ Use 38183A for Following Machines.

844C-42 (S/N 101–164), 8K-42 (S/N 
➎ For the Following Machines order Tra

66856B.
844C-42 (S/N 101–1283) & 8K-42 (S
Kit Includes: Transmission Support 6
Hardware Items (11 & 28-30)
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